
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 6 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ketan Sheth (Chair) Thomas R Moher 
Daly (Vice-Chair) Long Naheerathan 
Aden J Moher Moloney 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Ms Shaw Sneddon 
Hashmi Cheese Beck 
John Van Kalwala Ogunro 
CJ Patel Hopkins Lorber 
RS Patel Gladbaum Harrison 
Krupa Sheth Oladapo Powney 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
Note: There will be no Members’ briefing for this meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting   1 - 6 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 

3. Wembley Area Action Plan - Publication and 
Submission  

Wembley Central 11 - 22 

 This report provides a summary of the consultation 
responses, explains the main changes that are being 
proposed to the draft Wembley Area Action Plan and 
recommends that the Plan be published on 25 March and 
made available for comment for 6 weeks.  It is also 
recommended that it be submitted for examination subject to 
Full Council approval.  
 
The appendices to the report have been printed separately 
and sent to members only.  Spare copies will be made 
available at the meeting for inspection.  
 

Tokyngton, 
Barnhill, Preston, 
Stonebridge 

 

4. Permitted development rights for change of use from 
commercial to residential  

All Wards 23 - 28 

 The Government announced that from Spring 2013 
permitted development rights will be introduced to enable 
change of use from office (B1a use class) to residential (C3 
use class) without the need for planning permission. This 
report provides a summary of the main implications for Brent 
and areas of concern, including the potential permanent loss 
of employment land of strategic economic importance. The 
report also informs the committee that due to these 
concerns an exemption to the new rights has been sought 
from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) for the borough’s Strategic Industrial 
Locations (SIL), Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS) 
and Opportunity. 
 
 
 

  



 

 

5. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 13 March 2013 
 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 9 March 2013 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves Brent House. 
 
 
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 13 February 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Aden, Cummins, 
Hashmi, Ogunro (In place of John), CJ Patel, RS Patel, Krupa Sheth and Singh 
 
Also present: Councillor Allie.    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John. 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January 2013 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Claremont High School, Claremont Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0UH (Ref. 12/2942) 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of first floor extension to existing single storey western wing 
of Claremont High School to form Sixth Form facility comprising three additional 
classrooms and library at north west of school site. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
Rachel McConnell, the Area Planning Manager updated members that a further 
representation had been received from one of the objectors to the application 
which reiterated the issue of privacy.  In order to address residents’ concerns, she 
recommended an additional condition to ensure that all glazing on the first and 
second floors of the northern elevation of the extension would be obscure glazed 
below 1.7m.  She drew Members’ attention to an amended condition 5 as set out 
in the supplementary report requiring details of additional landscaping to be 
planted along the northern boundary to provide screening. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions and informatives 
and additional condition 8. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

4. Claremont High School, Claremont Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0UH (Ref. 12/3110) 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing single storey store and office and erection of 
first and second floor extension to existing ground floor girls' gymnasium at north 
eastern wing of Claremont High school, to form additional accommodation for 
Sixth Form Facility. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to cond
[...]
ovements, traffic congestion 
and obstruction to emergency vehicles.  In his view, these issues could alter the 
residential character of the Heather Park area. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members considered that in view of the concerns 
expressed by residents, the scheme was flawed.  Members felt that the applicant 
had not assessed the full extent of the impact of the proposal on the neighbouring 
residential part of Beresford Road nor made clear the end use of the building.  In 
view of these matters, Councillor Hashmi moved an amendment to the 
recommendation to defer for a site visit to enable Members to assess the full 
impact of the development on the local residents.  Prior to voting, the Assistant 
Director reiterated that the scheme would be an improvement on the existing 
situation for the reasons he had outlined in his introduction. 
 
Members voted by a majority to defer the application for a site visit. 
 
DECISION: Deferred for a site visit. 
 

9. Appeals Decision Monitoring: 1 January 2012 - 31 December 2012 
 
The Committee received a report which sought to simplify information on planning 
appeals into categories which would enable meaningful comparisons to be made. 
Members noted that with the general format for the analysis established, officers 
could identify key issues where further work and assessment was required to 
better inform the decision making process.  The Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development added that officers intended to carry out further work and provide 
feedback including a review of enforcement appeals periodically.  
 
In welcoming the monitoring report, Members congratulated officers for providing a 
useful and informative report on planning appeals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the appeals monitoring report be noted. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

10. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7:45pm 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EX
[...]
on 
responses, explains the main changes that are being proposed to the draft Plan and 
recommends that this be published on 25th March and made available for comment for 
6 weeks.  It is also recommended that it be submitted for examination subject to Full 
Council approval.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee recommend to Executive that the revised draft Wembley 
Area Action Plan be agreed for publication and public consultation on 25th March 2013 
for 6 weeks, and recommend that Full Council agree that the draft Plan be submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination. 

2.2 That Planning Committee recommend to Executive that the proposed responses to 
individual representations, as set out in the schedules attached as appendix 1, be 
agreed. 

2.3 That the Assistant Director, Planning & Development is authorised to make further 
editorial changes to the document prior to finally issuing it for public consultation. 

2.4 Planning Committee is also asked to agree the timetable for completion of the Area 
Action Plan up to adoption and for bringing forward the Development Management 
Policies DPD as set out in paragraphs 3.42 and 3.43.   

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   March6th 2013 

Version no.1 
Date 31/1/13 

 
 

3.0 Detail 

Introduction 
 

3.1 The reasons for producing the Area Action Plan (AAP) derive from the need to bring 
UDP policy, particularly the Wembley Regeneration Area chapter, first drafted in 2000 
and adopted in 2004, up-to-date.  It is a logical step in drawing up the folder of 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that will make up the borough’s development 
plan and ultimately supersede the UDP.  The AAP also consolidates detailed policy 
and guidance currently contained in a number of documents, including the Wembley 
Masterplan 2009, the Wembley link SPD 2011 and the Wembley West End SPD 2008. 

 Public Consultation 

3.2 So far the Council has engaged in two rounds of consultation on the Wembley Area 
Action Plan.  First the council sought initial views on the planning issues in September 
2011 and then consulted upon a draft Plan known as the Preferred Options. Public 
consultation on the Preferred Options was carried out between August 13th and 
October 8th 2012.  Wide publicity was given to the public consultation.  It was 
advertised in the local press as well as the Brent Magazine and a video about the Plan 
was shown, and leaflets handed out, at a road show in Wembley Central Square over 
1 week in August 2012.  It was made available in Brent libraries and One Stop service 
offices as well as online.  A public meeting was held at the Town Hall and a vacant 
shop unit at Wembley Triangle was used for drop-in sessions.   

 Current Stage 

3.3 It is now proposed that the Plan be amended in light of comments received.  These 
changes are highlighted in the accompanying draft Plan.  All the comments received, 
and the proposed council response to these, are included in the Schedule of 
Responses which also accompanies this report. The Council will make all of the 
comments, and the Council’s response to these, publicly available once the responses 
have been agreed. 

3.4 Additionally, changes are proposed because of changing circumstances as well as to 
improve the clarity of the Plan.  These proposed changes are also highlighted in the 
accompanying draft Plan.  

 Summary of Comments and Council Response  

3.5 Twenty eight organisations and individuals responded to the consultation, generating 
240 comments.  This included bodies such as the GLA, TfL and the Environment 
Agency as well as major developers/landowners in the area such as Quintain Estates 
and Development Ltd and The FA Group (Wembley Stadium).   

3.6 The following is a summary of the key issues that have been raised, together with the 
proposed council response and the action recommended: 

 Urban Design 

• WEM1 - English Heritage want an explicit reference to the his
[...]
ider that the Indicative Development 
Capacity set out for Wembley Retail Park at W18 is unacceptable as it is significantly 
below acceptable levels for the anticipated type of regeneration.  Brent’s case is that 
the indicative residential development capacity reflects the high proportion of family 
housing sought on this site (thus affecting the number of habitable rooms per unit), the 
domestic character (resulting in an “urban” character rather than “central”) and the 
incorporation of the public open space within this site. 

 

 Publication and Submission 

3.5 Appendix 2 sets out in full the revised draft submission version of the document with 
the proposed changes from the Preferred Options version highlighted.  Executive is 
asked to agree this for public consultation, subject to officers making further minor 
changes such as improving the document’s legibility with better images, illustrations, 
etc.  It is proposed that the consultation starts on 25th March for 6 weeks. 

3.41 Those who wish to respond to the consultation will have the opportunity to do so in 
detail to separate parts of the document via the online consultation module, and to 
make written submissions including by e-mail.  All those commenting will be asked to 
indicate whether or not they consider the Plan to be sound and, if not, why not.  All 
representations made will be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate, alongside the 
Submission version of the Plan, for examination when agreed by Full Council.  

 
 

Page 18



 
Meeting   Planning Committee 
Date   March6th 2013 

Version no.1 
Date 31/1/13 

 
 

Timetable for Progressing the Area Action Plan and Development Management 
DPD 
 

3.42 The timetable for taking the Area Action Plan forward is set out below: 

Pre- submission Consultation (Publication) March 2013 
Submission     June 2013 
Examination Hearings    Oct 2013 
Adoption       Feb. 2014 

 

3.43 It is intended also that the new draft Development Management Policies 
[...]
t 020 8937 5309  
 
 
Chris Walker 
Assistant Director, Planning & Development 

 

 

Page 20



Appendix 1 – Area Action Plan Boundary  
 

 
 
 

P
age 21



Appendix 2 – Wembley Area Action Plan – Preferred Options 
 

P
age 22



 
Meeting   Planning 
Date   March13th 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 20/2/13 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Planning 

13 March 2013 

Report from the Assistant Director, 
Planning & Development 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

All 
  

Permitted development rights for change of use from 
commercial to residential 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 The Government has announced from Spring 2013 permitted development rights will 
be introduced to enable change of use from office (B1a use class) to residential (C3 
use class) without the need for planning permission. This report provides a summary 
of the main implications for Brent and areas of concern, including the potential 
permanent loss of employment land of strategic economic importance. Due to these 
concerns an exemption to the new rights has been sought for the borough’s Strategic 
Industrial Locations (SIL), Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS) and Opportunity 
Areas. It is recommended that Committee endorse the application for exemption. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That Planning Committee:- 

• Note the forthcoming changes to the permitted development rights for change of use 
from office (B1a use class) to residential (C3 use class) purposes, which will come 
into force in Spring 2013. 

• Endorses the request for exemption from the permitted development rights for the 
borough’s SIL, LSIS and Opportunity Areas, which was submitted to Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on 22 February 2013. 

3.0 Detail 

Introduction 
 

3.1 On 6 September 2012 the Government announced, as part of a package of measures 
to support economic growth, that permitted development rights would be introduced to 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



 
Meeting   Planning 
Date   March13th 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 20/2/13 

 
 

enable change of use from office (B1a use class) to residential (C3 use class) without 
the need for planning permission. The Chief Planner confirmed by letter on 24 January 
2013 the new rights will come into force in Spring 2013 and initially be time limited to a 
period of 3 years. The permitted development rights will only cover change of use: any 
associated physical development which currently requires a planning application will 
continue to need one. 

3.2 Alongside the new permitted development rights it was announced that local 
authorities would be given an opportunity to seek an exemption for specific parts of 
their locality. Applications were to be submitted to the DCLG by 22 February 2013. 
Exemptions will only be granted in exceptional circumstances, where local authorities 
demonstrate clearly that the introduction of these new permitted development rights in 
a particular area will lead to: 

A. the loss of a nationally significant area of economic activity; or 
 
B. substantial adverse economic consequences at the local authority level which are 
not off set by the positive benefits the new rights would bring.  
 

 Implications for Brent 

3.3 The following provides a summary of the potential implications of the change in 
permitted development rights for Brent: 

3.4 Employment  

3.5 Whilst housing development creates employment opportunities through the initial 
construction work this is not a long term gain and will result in a permanent loss of 
employment land with potential to create long term growth and jobs. Conversion of 
office buildings to residential within SIL and LSIS could compromise the distinct 
industrial character of these locations, and prejudice their future development for 
employment uses. This is of particular concern in Brent where 9 out of 10 enterprises 
are micro-enterprises employing less than 10 people1, meaning the availability of 
affordable workspace which SIL and LSIS provide is of particular importance to the 
local economy. 

3.6 In addition there are concerns that conversion of office to residential within Wembley 
will lead to a loss of, as well as undermining the ability to introduce, active frontage in 
the town centre. This could prejudice its viability and the potential to expand Wembley 
town centre eastwards into the Stadium area as set out the Wembley Area Action 
Plan.  

3.6 Air Quality 

3.7 This is of particular concern in Brent due the A406 North Circular Road (NCR) which 
intersects the borough. The NCR forms a key element in the London Road Network in 
channelling essential traffic, especially freight, away from Inner London. As such the 
NCR presents special air quality problem due to the sheer volume of traffic. The 
council currently has a policy to manage air quality sensitive development within 
restricted areas in close proximity to the NCR, such as housing, hospitals and schools. 

                                            
1 Brent Local Economic Assessment (2011), Centre for Local Economic Strategies 

Page 24



 
Meeting   Planning 
Date   March13th 2013 

Version no.2 
Date 20/2/13 

 
 

Under the permitted development rights offices in proximity to the NCR could be 
converted to residential uses without having to demonstrate there would be no 
adverse health impact on residents. 

3.8 Developer Contributions 

3.9 There appears to be no provision for the council to seek Section 106 contributions for 
open space, education and health care. This will result in pressure on existing schools, 
open space and infrastructure, especially in areas of the borough where an increase in 
residential accommodation was not envisaged. It is also unclear how the provision of 
affordable housing will be dealt with through the permitted development rights. If no 
affordable housing is required as a result of change of use then this will have a 
dramatic effect on the supply of affordable housing in the borough.  

3.10 Housing Standards 

3.11 It is unclear to what extent the new homes provided through office to residential 
conversions will be expected to comply with design guidance such as the Mayor’s 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) and Brent Council’s Design Guide 
for New Development SPG. Guidance encourages high quality design, specifies 
minimum space standards and levels of amenity space. It is unclear how design and 
spacing standards will be maintained. The same point applies to other planning 
requirements including renewable energy, parking levels, secured by design, Lifetime 
Homes, and provision of wheelchair accommodation. 

3.12 Resources 

3.13 Permitted development rights will be subject to a prior approval process covering 
significant transport and highway impacts, development in safety hazard zones, areas 
of high flood risk and land contamination. It is currently unclear who will manage the 
prior approval process and how this will be resourced given current pressures on 
council resources and budgets. 

Exemption 

3.14 Given the concerns set out above the council has applied to the DCLG for an 
exemption to the permitted development rights for the borough’s SIL (East Lane, 
Staples Corner, Wembley/Neasden and Park Royal), LSIS (Alperton, Brentfield Road, 
Church End, Colindale, Cricklewood, Honeypot Lane, Kingsbury and Neasden Lane) 
and Opportunity Areas (Park Royal/Willesden Junction, Wembley encompassing 
Wembley town centre and Colindale/Burnt Oak). The report provided evidence that 
introducing the proposed permitted development rights in these specific locations will 
have significant adverse economic impacts, which would not be outweighed by the 
benefits the new rights would bring. In addition the council highlighted the concerns set 
out above to the DCLG and requested air quality is assessed as part of a prior 
approval process.  

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 There appears to be no provision to seek Section 106 contributions or Community 
Infrastructure L
[...]
. In accordance with London Plan and
existing UDP policy, it is reasonable that, if there
is shown to be a surplus of office floorspace, and
that there is no prospect of re-use in the medium
term, to allow this to be converted to appropriate
alternative uses such as hotel, education use or
housing. Lack of effective demand for occupation
as offices will normally be demonstrated by, for
example, the vacancy of similar premises in the
area or by the lack of success in finding an occupier
after vigorous marketing efforts. The vacancy of

buildings for at least two years, despite marketing
efforts, would generally be seen as confirming a
lack of effective demand.

5.13 On 6 September 2012 the Government
announced, as part of a package of measures to
support economic growth, that permitted
development rights would be introduced to enable
change of use from office (B1a use class) to
residential (C3 use class) without the need for
planning permission. The Chief Planner confirmed
by letter on 24 January 2013 the new rights will
come into force in Spring 2013 and initially be time
limited to a period of 3 years. There is a concern
this will lead to a loss of viable office space within
the Wembley area. The council intends to seek an
exemption to the permitted development rights for
Wembley to apply to the SIL, Opportunity Area and
town centre.

WEM 10

Offices

The development of new office floorspace will
be encouraged, particularly where it can form
part of major mixed use development.

The re-use or redevelopment of redundant,
purpose-built office buildings for appropriate
alternative uses will generally be permitted
subject to evidence to demonstrate that there
are no prospects of occupation in the medium
term.

5.14 There are currently few sites or premises
where low-cost space for new business start-ups
(ie new or emerging businesses) is available. It is
appropriate therefore, as an alternative to
office-based employment, to encourage the
provision of new low-cost spac
[...]
�
��

�
,
�	
��
��
��#

��
"�

��
�

�8�
�"
�	
��

'�
	

��
��
��
��

��
��
��

�

��
�%
�(�
�	�

�

�
�

��
��
��#


�
!�/

��
��

��
�

/

�#


�
��

F�
�#

�
�

��

	
��

	
)�

�
��
�,

�

�
��

���
��
�	
,�
�

�

��
/
���

��
��
�	
��

�
��
��
#�

	��
�/

��
��
��
	�
��
��
��
��

��#
��

"�
��

�
��
'�
#�

��
�K
�5
	�
��
�B
��

��
��

��

%��
��

�
)�
��
��
��
�


�

�
��

�
��#


�
��
	�
,�
��
�#

�
��#


�
�

��


�

��


�
��

�

�

��
�

	�
7�


	�
�
��

���

�
��
��

�
��
�
�
��


�
��

�
�
�


�
�	
�,
��

��
��
���

��#
��
+	



��
��
�6�
��
�
�

��
/

�#


�
��#

��
#

�#
/

�
��
��

��

	
�%
�

�

Page 342


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 Wembley Area Action Plan - Publication and Submission
	4 Permitted development rights for change of use from commercial to residential
	6 Supplementary
	WAAP responses app2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 6 March 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Ketan Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Aden, Baker, Cummins, 
Hashmi, Ogunro (In place of John), CJ Patel, RS Patel and Singh 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John and Krupa Sheth 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 February 2013 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Wembley Area Action Plan - Publication and Submission 
 
This report provided a summary of the consultation responses, explained the main 
changes being proposed to the draft Wembley Area Action Plan and 
recommended that the Plan be published on 25 March and made available for 
comment for 6 weeks.   
 
Ken Hullock, Head of Planning and Transport Strategy in setting out the 
background stated that the reasons for producing the Area Action Plan (AAP) 
derived from the need to update and provide clarity to, the UDP policy, particularly 
the Wembley Regeneration Area chapter taking account of changing 
circumstances.  It was a logical step in drawing up the folder of Development Plan 
Documents (DPDs) that would make up the borough’s development plan and 
ultimately supersede the UDP.  The AAP also consolidated detailed policy and 
guidance currently contained in a number of documents, including the Wembley 
Masterplan 2009, the Wembley link SPD 2011 and the Wembley West End SPD 
2008. 
 
The Head of Planning and Transport Strategy continued that the Council had 
undertaken a series of public consultation on the AAP including the draft Plan, 
Preferred Options.  These followed wide publicity including online, advertisement 
in the local press, Brent Magazine, road shows in Wembley Central Square, 
libraries, One Stop Shops.  In addition, drop-in sessions were held at the Town 
Hall and in a shop unit at Wembley Triangle.   
  



 
 

 
 
 

2 

He drew members’ attention to the summary of responses to the consultation 
which generated 240 comments in total and for which reasons it was proposed 
that the Plan be amended.  He also drew members’ attention to the timetable for 
progressing the Area Action Plan and Development Management DPD as set out 
in the report from the Assistant Director of Planning and Development. 
 
In reference to the vision and objectives for Wembley, Councillor Hashmi stated 
that the reduction of car parking spaces was likely to have adverse impact on retail 
function of the area.  He also pointed out that affordable housing provision was 
inadequate to meet the growing demand in the Borough.  
 
The Head of Planning and Transport Strategy responded that the target was to 
achieve approximately 50% of housing development as affordable housing 
however, delivery of affordable housing was also based on viability of each 
scheme.  In respect of parking provisions, he submitted that whilst parking 
provision in the stadium area had been reduced it had been counter-balanced by 
improvements to public transport network in the area in particular, Wembley 
Stadium, Wembley Park and Wembley Central stations.  This view was also 
echoed by Councillor Singh. 
 
The Head of Planning and Transport Strategy in response to the Chair’s enquiry 
stated that the Council was in constant dialogue with Transport for London (TfL) 
about existing bus routes and that junction improvements were also being sought 
as and when a development came forward.   
 
Members enquired as to whether any negotiations were taking place with Chiltern 
Railways, the rail operator.  Councillor Daly observed that the areas along River 
Brent was densely populated and requested officers to consideration to the 
provision of amenities including play spaces, gyms and leisure facilities.  She also 
enquired as to whether officers had given any thoughts on Ealing Road as an 
international retail destination. This view also echoed by the Chair.  
 
The Head of Planning and Transport Strategy responded that in discussions with 
Transportation officers, Chiltern Railways had confirmed that the services they 
inherited were limited by capacity which they were currently expanding.  They 
added that the programme of expansion could lead to additional services to the 
Wembley area.  On Ealing Road as an international retail destination, the 
Assistant Director of Planning and Development submitted that although officers 
had given consideration to it, lack of land space for additional development was 
hampering efforts.  The Head of Planning and Transport Strategy added that work 
was in progress to improve the amenities along River Brent including semi-
naturalisation of Wealdstone Brook. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the Executive be recommended to agree the revised draft Wembley Area 

Action Plan for publication and public consultation on 25 March 2013 for 6 
weeks, and to recommend to Full Council agree that the draft Plan be 
submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for Examination; 

 



 
 

 
 
 

3 

(ii) that the Executive be recommended to agree the proposed responses to 
individual representations, as set out in the schedules attached as appendix 
1; 

 
(iii) that the Assistant Director, Planning & Development be authorised to make 

further editorial changes to the document prior to finally issuing it for public 
consultation; 

 
(iv) that the timetable for completion of the Area Action Plan up to adoption and 

for bringing forward the Development Management Policies DPD as set out 
in paragraphs 3.42 and 3.43 of the report be agreed. 

 
4. Permitted development rights for change of use from commercial to 

residential 
 
Members considered a report which provided a summary of the main implications 
for Brent and areas of concern, including the potential permanent loss of 
employment land of strategic economic importance.  This followed an 
announcement by the Government that from Spring 2013, permitted development 
rights would be introduced to enable change of use from office (B1a use class) to 
residential (C3 use class) without the need for planning permission.  
 
Chris Walker, Assistant Director of Planning and Development outlined some of 
the concerns as follows: 
 
(i) The employment opportunities created through construction of housing 

development would be temporary and also result in a permanent loss of 
employment land with potential adverse impact on long term growth and jobs.  

 
(ii) Conversion of office buildings to residential within Strategic Industrial 

Locations (SIL), Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS) and Opportunity 
Areas could compromise the distinct industrial character of those locations 
with consequent prejudice on their future development for employment uses. 

 
(iii) Conversion of office to residential within Wembley would lead to a loss of, as 

well as undermining the ability to introduce, active frontage in the town 
centre, thus prejudicing its viability and the potential to expand Wembley 
town centre eastwards into the Stadium area as set out in the Wembley Area 
Action Plan.  

 
(iv) Due to the volume of traffic, current council policy was to manage air quality 

sensitive development within restricted areas in close proximity to the North 
Circular Road (NCR), such as housing, hospitals and schools. Under the 
permitted development rights, offices in proximity to the NCR could be 
converted to residential uses without having to demonstrate there would be 
no adverse health impact on residents through poor air quality. 

 
(v) There was no provision for the council to seek Section 106 contributions from 

developers for open space, education and health care, thus resulting in 
pressure on existing schools, open space and infrastructure, especially in 



 
 

 
 
 

4 

areas of the borough where an increase in residential accommodation was 
not envisaged.  

 
(vi) Clarity was required on how the provision of affordable housing would be 

dealt with through the permitted development rights. If no affordable housing 
was required as a result of change of use then this would have a dramatic 
effect on the supply of affordable housing in the borough.  

 
(vii) It was unclear as to the extent that the new homes provided through office to 

residential conversions would be expected to comply with design guidance 
such as the Mayor’s Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) and 
Brent Council’s Design Guide for New Development SPG.  

 
(viii) Permitted development rights would be subject to a prior approval process 

covering significant transport and highway impacts, development in safety 
hazard zones, areas of high flood risk and land contamination. It was 
currently unclear as to who would manage the prior approval process and 
how this would be resourced given current pressures on council resources 
and budgets. 

 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Development submitted that given the 
concerns set out above the council had applied to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) for an exemption to the permitted development 
rights for the borough’s SIL (East Lane, Staples Corner, Wembley/Neasden and 
Park Royal), LSIS (Alperton, Brentfield Road, Church End, Colindale, Cricklewood, 
Honeypot Lane, Kingsbury and Neasden Lane) and Opportunity Areas (Park 
Royal/Willesden Junction, Wembley encompassing Wembley town centre and 
Colindale/Burnt Oak). He added that the introduction of the proposed permitted 
development rights in those specific locations would have significant adverse 
economic impacts, which would not be outweighed by the benefits the new rights 
would bring. In addition the council highlighted the concerns set out above to the 
DCLG and requested that air quality be assessed as part of a prior approval 
process.  
 
In welcoming the report, Members endorsed the reasons for which the Council had 
sought exemption to the new permitted development rights from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for the borough’s Strategic 
Industrial Locations (SIL), Locally Significant Industrial Sites (LSIS) and 
Opportunity Areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that the forthcoming changes to the permitted development rights for 

change of use from office (B1a use class) to residential (C3 use class) 
purposes, which were due to come into force in Spring 2013 be noted; 

(ii) that the request for exemption from the permitted development rights for the 
borough’s SIL, LSIS and Opportunity Areas, which was submitted to 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on 22 
February 2013 be endorsed. 



 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
5. Any Other Urgent Business 

 
None.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:05pm 
 
 
COUNCILLOR KETAN SHETH 
Chair 
 


